# **City of Denton**



City Hall
215 E. McKinney Street
Denton, Texas
www.cityofdenton.com

#### AGENDA INFORMATION SHEET

**DEPARTMENT:** Finance

**CFO:** Cassey Ogden

**DATE:** November 15, 2022

## **SUBJECT**

Consider adoption of an ordinance of the City of Denton authorizing an agreement between the City of Denton and American Legion Post 71; providing for the expenditure of council contingency funds; and providing an effective date. (\$370 - Community Partnership Committee recommends approval 3-0).

# **BACKGROUND**

The American Legion is an organization with a mission to enhance the well-being of America's veterans, their families, the military, and communities by devotion to mutual helpfulness. The Denton Post is planning a cleanup of their property and neighboring property of encampments to maintain a clean and safe environment. The American Legion Post 71 is requesting assistance with the cost of trash disposal. This agreement allows for the total expenditure of \$370 from Council Contingency funds. Key provisions of the agreement include:

- Funds shall be used by American Legion Post 71 in support of a clean-up event for dumpster and pickup service that includes a trash container with one pickup for disposal.
- American Legion Post 71 will maintain adequate records to establish that the City funds are used for the purposes authorized by this agreement.

# PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On October 12, 2022, the Community Partnership Committee recommended the item to City Council for consideration.

## **FISCAL INFORMATION**

Funding for the agreement will come from the City's Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Council Contingency funds.

### **EXHIBITS**

Exhibit 1 Agenda Information Sheet Exhibit 2 Ordinance

Respectfully submitted: Laura Behrens Assistant Director Procurement/Warehouse/Grants Prepared by: Daniel Jones Senior Grant Analyst